

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

GRAPHNET, INC.,

Plaintiff,

-against-

30 BROAD STREET VENTURE LLC,

Defendant.

Index No.: 151622/2021

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT'S
CROSS-MOTION TO DISMISS THE COMPLAINT AND IN FURTHER OPPOSITION
TO PLAINTIFF'S APPLICATION, BROUGHT BY ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE, FOR A
YELLOWSTONE INJUNCTION**

STEMPEL BENNETT CLAMAN & HOCHBERG, P.C.
675 Third Avenue – 31st Floor
New York, New York 10017-5617
TEL (212) 681-6500
FAX (212) 681-4041

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 1

PROCEDURAL HISTORY..... 4

ARGUMENT..... 6

 I. TENANT’S FIRST AND SECOND CAUSES OF ACTION ARE PREMISED UPON ITS MISCONCEPTION OF THE TERM ‘COMMENCEMENT DATE’ IN THE LEASE. THUS, IN LIGHT OF THE APPLICABLE CASE-LAW AND THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF THE LEASE, THESE CLAIMS SHOULD BE DISMISSED 6

 II. TENANT’S THIRD, FOURTH AND FIFTH CAUSES OF ACTION ARE LEGALLY INSUFFICIENT AND SHOULD BE DISMISSED 9

 a. The Lease Does Not Excuse Tenant From Performing Its Obligations Thereunder 9

 b. The Doctrines Of Frustration of Purpose And Impossibility Of Performance Are Inapplicable..... 12

 III. TENANT’S APPLICATION FOR A YELLOWSTONE PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION SHOULD BE DENIED 13

CONCLUSION 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

1140 Broadway LLC v. Bold Food, LLC,
2020 WL 7137817 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co.) (Bluth, J) 13

Acreage Estates Co. v. Shelley, 275 A.D. 842 (2d Dep’t 1949)..... 8

Dannasch v. Bifulco, 184 A.D.2d 415, 417 (1st Dep’t 1992) 5

East 16th Street Owner LLC v. Union 16 Parking LLC,
2021 WL 143471 (Sup. Ct. NY Co.) (Bluth, J) 13

Excel Graphics Technologies, Inc. v. CFG/AGSCB 75 Ninth Avenue, LLC,
1 A.D.3d 65, 71 (1st Dep’t 2003) 5

General Electric v. Metals Resources Group Ltd.,
293 A.D.2d 417 (1st Dep’t 2002) 11

Graubard Mollen Horowitz Pomeranz & Shapiro v. 600 Third Ave. Assoc.,
93 N.Y.2d 508, 514 (1999) 14

GSL Enterprises, Inc. v. Bella Carla Fashions, Inc.,
1996 WL 34573256 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co.) (Saxe, J.) 8

Leider v. 80 William Street Co., 22 A.D.2d 952 (2nd Dep’t 1964) 8

LIDC I, LLC v. Sunrise Mall, LLC,
46 Misc.3d 885, 890-891 (Sup. Ct. Nassau Co. 2014) 11

Murphy v. Keel, 71 Misc.2d 844 (Sup. Ct. Oneida Co. 1972) 8

Rame LLC v. Metropolitan Realty Management, Inc.,
2020 WL 6290556 ((Sup. Ct. NY Co.) (Jaffe, J) 14

Tedeschi v. Northland Builders, LLC, 74 A.D.3d 1613 (3rd Dep’t 2010) 8

The Gap Inc v. 44-45 Broadway Leasing Co., LLC,
2021 WL 561152 (1st Dep’t 2021)..... 14

UBS Real Estate v. Gramercy Park Land LLC,
2009 WL 10729957 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co.) (Lowe, J.) 11

Victoria’s Secret Stores, LLC v. Herald Square Owner LLC,
2021 WL 69146 (Sup. Ct. NY Co.) (Borrok, J.)..... 13

Westchester Co. Industrial Development Agency v. Morris Industrial Builders,
278 A.D.2d 232, 233 (2d Dep’t 2000)..... 10

York Parking LLC v. York Avenue Commons LLC,
2020 WL 6736320 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co., Borrok, J.) 14

Other Authorities

22 NY Jur.2d Contracts § 272..... 8

Glen Banks, New York Contract Law § 16.28
